
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 7 July 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Queen Elizabeth Hall, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 
1NL 
The meeting will also be streamed live on the Council’s website at 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings. 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or  in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email  Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 2 July 
2021. 
 
4. ATTENDANCE DURING COVID-19 – Due to current restrictions, a 
limited number of members of the public are be able to attend the meeting, 
therefore this will be on a first come first served basis. Face coverings must 
be worn at all times and details for track and trace will be required on 
arrival. The meeting will be streamed live on the Council’s website for the 
public to watch. 
 
5.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 

H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th June 2021 are 
attached for Members’ approval. 

6   Planning application - RES/345691 - Broadway/Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

7   Planning application - FUL/346227/21 - 910 Ashton Road, Oldham (Pages 13 - 
18) 

8   Planning application - HOU/346670/21 - 1A Lower Tunstead, Greenfield (Pages 
19 - 24) 

9   Planning application - LBC/346671/21 - 1A Lower Tunstead, Greenfield (Pages 
25 - 30) 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09/06/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, 
Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Lancaster, Surjan, Toor and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 
 Christine Wood Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iqbal and 
Councillor K. Pythian. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Lancaster and Councillor Woodvine both declared a 
personal interest in Items 10 and 11 of the agenda, by reason of 
a close association with the applicant. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 21ST APRIL 2021   

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 21st April 2021 be approved as a correct record. 

6   FUL/345847/20 - LAND AT CARDWELL STREET BOUND 
BY DOWRY STREET TO THE SOUTH AND GROBY 
STREET TO THE EAST, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/345847/20 
 
APPLICANT: c/o M.C.I Developments Limited 
 
PROPOSAL: Full planning permission for 98 affordable 
dwellings, together with associated parking, landscaping, 
drainage, the layout of roads and footways and other associated 
works following demolition of existing structures. 
 
LOCATION: Land at Cardwell Street bound by Dowry Street to 
the south and Groby Street to the east, Oldham. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Dean and seconded by Councillor 
Brownridge that the application be APPROVED, subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

On being put to the vote, the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. That the agent for the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 

2. The Committee took into consideration the information 
from the late list. 

3. Councillor Ibrahim and Councillor Toor left the meeting 
during this Item and did not speak or vote on it. 

7   FUL/345895/20 - LAND AT BUCKLEY STREET, LEES, 
OLDHAM, OL4 5AS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/345895/20  
 
APPLICANT: Mr Rex Shepherdson 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 4 no. residential dwellings 
 
LOCATION: Land at Buckley Street, Lees, Oldham, OL4 5AS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Dean that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
the Conditions as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote 6 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
the application and 5 VOTES were cast AGAINST, with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. That an Objector and a Ward Councillor attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

2. Councillor Ibrahim returned to the meeting part way 
through this Item and did not speak or vote on it. 

 
 

8   FUL/346233/21 - FORMER WEAVERS ANSWER, 70-74 
MILNROW ROAD, SHAW, OLDHAM, OL2 8ER,  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346233/21 
 
APPLICANT: Ms Mehtab Shaukat 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from public house to supported 
accommodation 
 

Page 2



 

LOCATION: Former Weavers Answer, 7-74 Milnrow Road, 
Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8ER. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
the Conditions as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote 3 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
the application and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST, with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

3. The agent for the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee speaking in support of this 
application. 

4. A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee speaking against this application. 

5. The Committee were advised that only those Members 
who had been present at the meeting on 21st April could 
speak and vote on this matter.   
 

 

9   FUL/346270/21 - VALE DRIVE ESTATE, VALE DRIVE, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346270/21 
 
APPLICANT: N/A 
 
PROPOSAL: Full planning permission for the demolition of the 
existing buildings and erection of 88 no. dwellings with access, 
landscaping, a public open space and associated works. 
 
LOCATION: Vale Drive Estate, Vale Drive, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Surjan and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
the Conditions as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. The agent for the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee speaking in support of this 
application. 

 
 Page 3



 

10   HOU/346471/21 - MORLEY BUNKERS, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OLDHAM, OL3 7NY,  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/346471/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Graham Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Single storey side extension & alterations  
 
LOCATION: Morley Bunkers, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, 
Oldham, OL3 7NY 
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the Conditions as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

6. The agent for the Applicant attended the meeting to 
respond to questions from the Committee. 

 

11   LBC/346472/21 - MORLEY BUNKERS, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OLDHAM, OL3 7NY  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/346472/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Graham Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Single Storey side extension & alterations 
 
LOCATION: Morley Bunkers, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, 
Oldham, OL3 7NY 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the Conditions as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. The agent for the Applicant attended the meeting to 
respond to questions from the Committee. 

 

Page 4



 

12   FUL/346666/21 - COUNTY COURT, 122A ROCHDALE 
ROAD, OLDHAM, OL1 1NT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346666/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jason Upton 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from the former County Court 
building to a residential building of 42no. apartments and 
alterations to external elevations, including insertion of new 
windows (Revision to PA/344948/20) 
 
LOCATION: County Court, 122A Rochdale Road, Oldham, OL1 
1NT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the Conditions as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

7. The agent for the Applicant attended the meeting to 
respond to questions from the Committee. 

 

13   PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 

14   PRESENTATIONS/LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the content of the Presentations and Late List 
be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   APPLICATION REPORT - RES/345691/20 
      Planning Committee 7th July 2021 
 
 
Registration Date:  21st October 2020 
Ward:    Chadderton Central 
 
Application Reference: RES/345691/20 
Type of Application:  Reserved Matters 
 
Proposal:   Details of reserved matters for Appearance, Landscaping, Layout  

and Scale for development of Linear Park at Zone L1 of the 
Broadway Green Masterplan 

Location:   Land at Broadway / Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton, OL9 9QR,  
Case Officer:   Stephen Gill 
Applicant   Amanda Oakden 
Agent :   Mr Richard Purser 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is presented to Planning Committee as a Large Scale Major application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to condition as set out 
below. 
 
THE SITE 
 
The development site is located to the west of Broadway (A663) and to the north of Foxdenton 

Lane (B6189). The Linear Park itself forms part of a wider Foxdenton strategic site granted 

planning permission in 2013 (PA/334355/13), and subsequently varied under PA/337091/15. 

The site is referred to as Phase L1 in the approved masterplan. 

The site sits in a wider residential and commercial context, with local pockets of green space, 

including Foxdenton Park to the south and Crossley playing fields to the east.  

Elevated above much of the application site to the east is an area (R5/R6) for which planning 

permission has recently been granted for residential development, whilst Lydia Becker Way lies 

at a similarly elevated level to the north offering wide public views across the site. 

THE PROPOSAL 

The proposal is for a reserved matters application that seeks approval for the Appearance, 

Landscaping, Layout, and Scale relating to the proposed Linear Park (Phase L1).  
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 

 

The site is located within a Business Employment Area (BEA Foxdenton) within the Local Plan.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



The following policies are relevant to the determination of this application:  

 

Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development 

Policy 6 - Green Infrastructu
[...]
rage and Distribution 

(B8 use) floorspace 2) Residential (C3 use) units 3) Area of public open space in the form of a 

new linear park. Approved 23 October 2014. 

 

CONSULTATIONS  

 

Highways Engineer – No objections. 

Greater Manchester Ecology Unit – No objections 

Trees Officer – No objections 

United Utilities – No objections subject to development being completed in accordance with the 

submitted Flood Risk Assessment. 

G M Police – No objection subject to the scheme being implemented in accordance with the 

measures in the Crime Impact Assessment 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 

Page 8



 

The application was publicised by way of neighbour notification, site notice & press notice. No 

representations have been received as a result of the publicity. 

 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS  

 

Principle of development  
 
In terms of the principle of development, including impact on local services, this has been 
established by the hybrid planning permission. Conditions are attached to the approvals to 
cover matters such as off-site highway works, drainage, ecology, contamination, and 
environmental impact, which will also need to be discharged prior to the commencement of 
development.  
 
Therefore, the main considerations in determining this Reserved Matters application relate to 
whether the proposed appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale of the development are 
acceptable having regard to relevant local and national planning policies and any other material 
planning considerations. Given the nature of the development, assessment of these matters is 
largely intertwined, and assessment below is made on this basis.   
 
Appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
 
Overall, the appearance of the scheme is an improvement on the existing land. Whilst the 
existing land is open and green, the proposal offers enhancements that will improve the overall 
appearance of the site and will add positively to an area that is undergoing considerable 
redevelopment.  
 
T
[...]
to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. 
 
2. Prior to the commencement of any development, additional specialist surveys shall be 
undertaken to identify whether badger are present on the site, and if so, no development shall 
be undertaken until a suitable scheme of mitigation and protection has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented fully 

Page 11



in accordance with the approved scheme. REASON – In order to ensure the protection of 
ecological assets having regard of Policy 21 of the Oldham Local Plan.    
 
3.  The drainage for the development hereby approved, shall be implemented in 
accordance with  principles set out in the submitted E3P Flood Risk Assessment (Ref No. 
12-191-L1, dated 12th October 2020). No surface water will be permitted to drain directly or 
indirectly into the public sewer. REASON - To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to 
prevent an undue increase in surface water run-off and to reduce the risk of flooding in 
accordance with Policy 19 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the physical 
security specifications set out in Section 7 of the submitted Crime Impact Statement v1.0, dated 
September 2020. REASON - To ensure a safe form of development in accordance with Policy 9 
of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 

Page 12



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/346227/21 
     Planning Committee 7th July 2021 

 
 
Registration Date:  3rd February 2021 
Ward:    Medlock Vale 
 
Application Reference: FUL/346227/21 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: Change of use from part fitness centre part beauty salon to 15 

bed house in multiple occupation 
Location:   910 Ashton Road, Oldham, OL8 3HT,  
Case Officer:   Abiola Labisi 
Applicant   Mr P Awan 
Agent :   Mr Alan Doherty 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Ur-Rehman. 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site is located at 910 Ashton Road, Oldham, on the west side of the A627 Ashton Road 
and within a predominantly residential area. The site is bounded to the north by a Funeral 
Director’s office and to the south by some residential properties fronting onto Danisher Lane. 
Across the road from the site are properties in residential use as well as a shop. On site is a 
two-storey building which was last used as a fitness centre/beauty salon.  
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal relates to the change of use of the premises from fitness centre/beauty salon 
to a 15 bed house in multiple occupation. The main external alteration works to the building 
includes replacement of a couple of roller shutter doors on the ground floor with windows 
and the addition of a couple of windows on the rear elevation. 
 
The rooms would be en-suite and would range in floor areas from 16.7 square metres to 
27.5 square metres. Two sets of kitchen and dining facilities would be provided, one on 
ground floor and one on the first floor. A cycle storage area, bin storage area and occupiers’ 
amenity area will be provided at ground level. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
None 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (DPD) which forms part of 
the Local Development Framework for Oldham.  
 
The following policies are relevant to the determination of this application. 
 
Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development 
Policy 3 - An Address of Choice 
Policy 5 - Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Policy 9 - Local Environment 
Policy 20 - Design 
Policy 11 - Housing 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Highways Engineer - No objection subject to submission of details of secured cycle storage 
facilities. 
 
Environmental Health - No objections, however, the applicant is advised that the proposal 
will create a licensable H
[...]


application. REASON - In order to ensure the safety of the occupiers of the development as 

well as occupiers of neighbouring properties having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local 

Plan. 

 5 Prior to the first occupation of any of the rooms within the HMO hereby approved, a 
detailed Management Plan setting out how the property would be managed, including details 
relating to the cleaning and maintenance, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be operated in accordance with the 
approved scheme thereafter. REASON - To ensure that the amenity of future occupiers as 
well as that of neighbours is protected, having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - HOU/346670/21 
     Planning Committee 7th July 2021 

 
 
Registration Date:  14th April 2021 
Ward:    Saddleworth South 
 
Application Reference: HOU/346670/21 
Type of Application:  Householder 
 
Proposal:   Single and two storey rear extensions 
Location:   1A Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 7NT,  
Case Officer:   Sophie Leech 
Applicant   Mr. David Sheldon 
Agent :   Mr. Kenneth Waddington 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation as the applicant is closely related to an Elected Member of the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To refuse for the reason set out at the end of this report: 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site relates to a Grade II listed building, built circa 1730 which is located on the northern 
side of Tunstead Lane in the small hamlet of Tunstead, approximately 600m north east of 
the village of Greenfield. There are a number of listed buildings in the Tunstead area and all 
buildings are characterised by traditional stone and slate. The site lies within the Green Belt 
and is close to the Peak District National Park. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Application r
[...]
ildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies 9, 20, and 24 of the Oldham 
Local Development Framework and Part 16 (Conserving and enhancing the historic 
environment) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

Page 22



LOCATION PLAN 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - LBC/346671/21 
     Planning Committee 7th July 2021 

 
 
Registration Date:  14th April 2021 
Ward:    Saddleworth South 
 
Application Reference: LBC/346671/21 
Type of Application:  Listed Building Consent 
 
Proposal:   Single and two storey rear extensions 
Location:   1A Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 7NT,  
Case Officer:   Sophie Leech 
Applicant   Mr. David Sheldon 
Agent :   Mr. Kenneth Waddington 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation as the applicant is closely related to an Elected Member of the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To refuse for the reason set out at the end of this report: 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site relates to a Grade II listed building, built circa 1730 which is located on the northern 
side of Tunstead Lane in the small hamlet of Tunstead, approximately 600m north east of 
the village of Greenfield. There are a number of listed buildings in the Tunstead area and all 
buildings are characterised by traditional stone and slate. The site lies within the Green Belt 
and is close to the Peak District National Park. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Application refs: HH/345153/20 and LB/345154/20 were refused at the Planning Committee 
Meeting on 14th October 2020. Subsequently, the applications were dismissed by the 
Planning Inspectorate on the 15th March 2021. The Inspector concluded that the proposal 
“would fail to preserve the special interest of the listed building. The scheme would fail to 
satisfy the requirements of the Act, paragraph 192 of the Framework and Policies 9, 20 and 
24 of the Oldham Local Plan 2011”. 
 
This application now se
[...]
gnificance of a heritage asset, as assessed by Paragraph 196 within the 
NPPF. No public benefits have been demonstrated to outweigh the identified harm, and 
therefore, the proposal would be contrary to the requirement of Section 66(1) of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies 9, 20, and 24 of the Oldham 
Local Development Framework and Part 16 (Conserving and enhancing the historic 
environment) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning application - RES/345691 - Broadway/Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton
	7 Planning application - FUL/346227/21 - 910 Ashton Road, Oldham
	8 Planning application - HOU/346670/21 - 1A Lower Tunstead, Greenfield
	9 Planning application - LBC/346671/21 - 1A Lower Tunstead, Greenfield



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07/07/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Hobin, 
Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, Toor, Woodvine and Garry 
(Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman 

 
Kaidy McCann 
Christine Wood 

Development Management Team 
Leader 
Constitutional Services 
Constitutional Services 
 

 Mohammed Alyas Councillor  
 Sahr Abid Councillor 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors 
Gloster, Hussain, Surjan and Phythian. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 
9TH JUNE 2021  

 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday, 9th June 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Hobin referred to planning application FUL/346233/21 
as detailed on page 2 of the minutes at item 9.  Councillor Hobin 
expressed concern that the application had been deferred at the 
previous meeting held on 21st April 2021 and the process for 
such applications to be processed. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the process for 
applications that are deferred was currently under review. 
 
 
 



 

6   RES/345691/20 - LAND AT BROADWAY/FOXDENTON  
LANE, CHADDERTON, OL9 9QR  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: RES/345691/20 
 
APPLICANT: Amanda Oakden 
 
PROPOSAL: Details of reserved matters for Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale for development of Linear Park 
at Zone L1 of the Broadway Green Masterplan 
 
LOCATION: Land at Broadway/Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton, 
OL9 9QR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Ob being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

7   FUL/346227/21 - 910 ASHTON ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 3HT   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346227/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr P Awan 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from part fitness centre part beauty 
salon to 15 bed house in multiple occupation 
 
LOCATION: 910 Ashton Road, Oldham, OL8 3HT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
On being put to the vote 5 VOTES were cast in FAVOUR OF the 
application and 4 VOTES were AGAINST, with 1 ABSTENSION.  
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and two Ward Councillors and the Agent 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 

8   HOU/346670/21 - 1A LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNESTEAD 
LANE, GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/346670/21 
 



 

APPLICANT: Mr David Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Single and two storey rear extensions 
 
LOCATION: 1A Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, 
OL3 7NT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be REFUSED for the 
reasons as set out in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
On being put to the vote 6 votes were in favour of REFUSAL of 
the application and 1 VOTE was against REFUSAL, WITH 3 
ABSTENSIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons 
as set out in the report. 
 
NOTES:  
 
1. The agent for the Applicant attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee speaking in support of this 
application and to respond to questions from the Committee. 

 

9   LBC/346671/21 - 1A LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD 
LANE, GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/346671/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr David Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Single and two storey rear extension 
 
LOCATION: 1A Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, 
OL3 7NT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be REFUSED for the 
reasons as set out in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
On being put to the vote 6 votes were in favour of REFUSAL of 
the application and 1 VOTE was against REFUSAL, WITH 3 
ABSTENSIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons 
as set out in the report. 
 
NOTES:  
 
1 The agent for the Applicant attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee speaking in support of this 
application and to respond to questions from the Committee. 

 
 
 



 

10   SPECIAL PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - 22ND JULY 
2021  

 

The Committee was advised of a special meeting of the 
Planning Committee that was scheduled for 6pm on 22nd July 
2021. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 


